

Nos. 20-35030 & 20-35064

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

State of Washington, et al.
Plaintiffs - Appellees,
v.
Defense Distributed, Second Amendment Foundation, Inc.; Conn Williamson
Defendants - Appellants,
and
U.S. Department of State, et al.,
Defendants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Washington; No. 2:18-cv-01115-RSL

Appellants' Petition for Rehearing En Banc

Farhang & Medcoff
Matthew Goldstein
mgoldstein@farhangmedcoff.com
4801 E. Broadway Blvd., Ste 311
Tucson, Arizona 85701
(520) 302-7788

Ard Law Group PLLC
Joel Ard
joel@ard.law
P.O. Box 11633
Bainbridge Island, Washington 98110
(206) 701-9243

Beck Redden LLP
Chad Flores
cflores@beckredde.com
Daniel Nightingale
dhammond@beckredde.com
Hannah Roblyer
hroblyer@beckredde.com
1221 McKinney Street, Suite 4500
Houston, Texas 77010
(713) 951-3700

August 4, 2020

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Summary of the Argument	1
Statement of the Case	4
I. The appeal presents issues of extraordinary importance.....	4
A. First Amendment speech about the Second Amendment is at issue....	5
1. Defense Distributed published digital firearms information.	5
2. <i>Defense Distributed I</i> interrupted publication.....	7
3. The license and Temporary Modification let publication resume.....	8
B. The States sued to force the federal government to censor speech....	11
C. The district court reimposed the unconstitutional regime by vacating the license and Temporary Modification.	11
II. The panel dismissed the appeal as moot without more.	12
Argument.....	14
I. The panel’s refusal to address <i>Munsingwear</i> warrants rehearing.	14
II. The panel’s refusal to address jurisdiction below warrants rehearing.	15
III. The panel’s mootness conclusion warrants rehearing.	16
Conclusion.....	18
Certificates.....	19

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	15
* <i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Arpaio</i> , 951 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2020)	1, 14
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	16
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	18
<i>Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 838 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 865 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 947 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2020)	7
* <i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	15
<i>Williams v. I.N.S.</i> , 795 F.2d 738 (9th Cir. 1986)	3, 15

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 11

22 U.S.C. ch. 39..... 8

22 C.F.R. Parts 120–130..... 8

22 C.F.R. § 126.2..... 9. 10

22 C.F.R. § 125.4(b)(13) 10

Other Authorities

Felicia R. Lee, *3-D Printed Gun Goes on Display at London Museum*,
N.Y. Times, Sept. 16, 2013 7
